Financial instruments that have been offset in the balance sheet or are subject to netting agreement
In order to mitigate the interest rate risk for the banking book, the Company enters into derivative contracts, all under the International Swaps
and Derivatives Association’s (ISDA) master netting agreement, which means that when a counterparty cannot settle their obligations, the
agreement is cancelled and all outstanding dealings between the parties shall be regulated by a net amount. ISDA agreements do not meet
the criteria for offsetting in the balance sheet since offsetting is only permitted due to a party’s inability to regulate, and also that the intention
to reach a net settlement exists.

Market risk
Market risk is defined as the risk of financial losses arising from adverse movements in the market.

The Company’s market risk exposures are mainly related to foreign exchange rates and are hedged with derivatives to ensure that investments
generate the expected level of income over the life of the assets.

Sensitivity analysis with an instantaneous decrease in currency with 10%
The table below shows the Company’s net position in foreign currencies as at the balance sheet date.

Total position 2015-12-31 Value change -100 bps Value change +100 bps

EUR position 1,056,019 -105,602 105,602

GBP position 205,801 -20,580 20,580

NOK position 1,644,149 -164,415 164,415

Impact on earnings -290,597 290,597

A change in relevant exchange rates in relation to the Swedish krona of -10% would at the balance sheet date show an instantaneous net
impact on earnings of SEK -0.3m (SEK -4.2m). A change in relevant exchange rates in relation to the Swedish krona of +10% would at the
balance sheet date show an instantaneous net impact on earnings of SEK 0.3m (SEK 4.2m).

Financial Group Parent

Other financial assets 2015-12-31 2014-12-31 2015-12-31 2014-12-31

Performing 2,225,847,528 1,709,273,674 1,722,579,830 2,547,111,388

- Credit Quality Step 1 1,991,053,694 1,477,430,782 1,604,149,307 1,196,979,189